PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF MITCHELL COUNTY, IOWA

Tuesday, May 27, 2025

The Board of Supervisors convened at 8:30 a.m. with Frein, Wherry, Marzen, and Hendrickson present. The meeting was made available by video
via “Go to Meeting”. Also present were Ryan Stephen, Tom Rolfes, Dean Betts, Jenny Backer, Vince Morische, Amanda Baer and Keith Horgen. Motion
by Wherry, second by Marzen to approve the agenda. All voted aye.

Motion by Hendrickson, second by Marzen to approve the minutes of the May 20" meetings & claims. Roll call vote: all voted aye.

County Attorney Murphy was not available.

County Sheriff Beaver was not available.

There was no department head discussion.

County Engineer Rich Brumm was not available.

Motion by Hendrickson, second by Wherry to appoint Vince Morische to the Planning & Zoning Board of Adjustment. Roll call vote: all voted aye.

There was discussion on a security light in New Haven that is currently not billed to any account. The previous neighbor did not want to pay for
the light; however, the new owner will pay for the light. Motion by Marzen, second by Wherry to reply to Alliant to leave the light pole in if the owner
next to it will pay. Roll call vote: all voted aye.

Wherry reported on Mitchell Soil & Water District, Marzen reported on Emergency Preparedness, and Central lowa Juvenile Detention,
Hendrickson reForted on Safey Committee, and County Social Services, and Frein reported on FMC DE-CAT, and Lynx Connect. Received manure
management plan updates from Ruehlow | Site, Ruehlow Il Site, Ted Fox, and Mark Patterson. Keith Horgen stated the City of St. Ansgar opted out of
the 28E agreement for MCEDC, which will cut some of the benefits. Horgen suggested not forgetting about economic development for around St.
Ansgar. Jenny Backer stated at MCEDC meeting next week they will review the different programs that may continue.

Access Systems Leasing Serv 566.61
Adams, Tracy L Mileage 213.08
Ahlers & Cooney, P.C. Serv 1323.00
Alliant Energy Util 13.87
American Legion Post #278 Supp 150.50
Astrup Drug, Inc Smart Pharmac Supp 16.98
Betts, Haley Mileage 183.47

Bissen, Krystal Mileage 259.00



Black Hills Energy

Bruening Rock Products Inc.
Bushbaum Services, LLC
Casper Plbg & Htg, Inc.
Cedar Valley Steel Contracting
Cedar Veterinary Clinic
Central lowa Detention
Central Petro Co
CenturyLink

Chapman, Brent

City of Carpenter

City of MclIntire

City of Mitchell

City of Orchard

City of Stacyville

Column Software PBC

The Crittenton Center
Croell Redi-Mix Inc.

Dash

Dollar General

Elan Financial Services
Enterprise Media Group LLC
Evans, Mark

Floyd/Mitchell Solid Waste
Frontier

Galls,LLC

GFC Leasing - WI

Gordon Flesch Company Inc.
Greenfield Contractors
Halfman, Deanna
Heartland Power Cooperative
Heartland Tire

Util

Serv
Serv
Serv
Serv
Serv
Serv

Supp
Phone

Supp

FM Extensions

FM Extensions

FM Extensions

FM Extensions

FM Extensions

Board Proceedings/Legals
Serv

Serv

Supp
Supp

Supp
Board Proceedings/Legals

Serv
Serv
Phone
Serv
Supp
Serv
Serv
Mileage
Util
Supp

326.99
1808.80
227.35
2778.17
20180.00
845.99
339.25
865.26
47.53
359.51
332.27
415.78
361.11
288.50
1061.11
471.35
279.90
11025.00
188.00
14.75
726.63
1424.26
50.00
451.35
739.20
204.21
102.18
44.40
2537.86
106.40
486.26
564.00



Huisman, Laura

I.S.A.C.

IA Law Enforce Acad

LJP Waste Solutions

Johnson Controls Fire Protecti
Johnson Qil and LP Company
Ketelsen, Jessa

Krebsbach, Paul

L. R. Falk Construction
LiftOff, LLC

McKesson Mediccal - Surgical
Motorola Solutions, INC
Nationwide

NIACC North lowa Area Communit

Nixa, Teresa

Nuway/K&H Coop Qil Co
Olson, Allison

Osage Municipal Utilities
Osage Vet Clinic

Paulus, Shannon
Pens.com

Pitney Bowes Inc.
Pollard Pest Cont Corp
Provider Insights, Inc.
Quill

Randy's Neighborhood Market
Roeker, Grace

Sadler Power Train
Saints TVLLC
Schroeder, Nancy
Schulz, Molly

Steinberg, Jackson

Mileage

Insurance

Serv

Serv

Serv

Fuel

Mileage

Well Closure Serv.
Serv

Serv

Supp

Supp
Dues

Serv
Mileage
Fuel
Mileage
Util/Phone/Internet
Serv
School
Supp
Serv
Serv
Serv

Supp
Supp
Mileage
Serv
Serv
Mileage
Mileage
Fuel

217.00
352.00
125.00
596.00
4979.20
45835.83
261.24
135.35
48937.52
2493.60
79.81
100.00
116.00
40.00
118.30
89.12
46.69
125.58
140.00
662.04
582.79
174.29
54.30
1200.00
449.32
103.26
51.73
65.16
1800.00
32.20
224.07
70.97



Storey Kenworthy
Tusler, Melissa
Uhlenhopp, Lindsay
Verizon

Wapsie Pines Lawn Care & Land.

Waterloo Auto Parts

WHKS & Co.

Wolff, Dawn

World Data Corp Attn: Order P
Worth Co. Engineer

Supp

Mileage

Mileage

Internet/Hot Spots/Phone
Serv

Supp

Serv

Mileage

Supp

Serv

Frein adjourned the meeting at 8:54 a.m.

Rachel Foster — Mitchell County Auditor

46.74
52.40
25.20
375.77
1044.00
2900.00
3484.00
224.70
300.00
11000.00

Todd Frein — Vice Chair Board of Supervisors



