PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF MITCHELL COUNTY, IOWA

Tuesday, May 27, 2025

The Board of Supervisors convened at 8:30 a.m. with Frein, Wherry, Marzen, and Hendrickson present. The meeting was made available by video via "Go to Meeting". Also present were Ryan Stephen, Tom Rolfes, Dean Betts, Jenny Backer, Vince Morische, Amanda Baer and Keith Horgen. Motion by Wherry, second by Marzen to approve the agenda. All voted aye.

Motion by Hendrickson, second by Marzen to approve the minutes of the May 20th meetings & claims. Roll call vote: all voted aye.

County Attorney Murphy was not available.

County Sheriff Beaver was not available.

There was no department head discussion.

County Engineer Rich Brumm was not available.

Motion by Hendrickson, second by Wherry to appoint Vince Morische to the Planning & Zoning Board of Adjustment. Roll call vote: all voted aye.

There was discussion on a security light in New Haven that is currently not billed to any account. The previous neighbor did not want to pay for the light; however, the new owner will pay for the light. Motion by Marzen, second by Wherry to reply to Alliant to leave the light pole in if the owner next to it will pay. Roll call vote: all voted aye.

Wherry reported on Mitchell Soil & Water District, Marzen reported on Emergency Preparedness, and Central Iowa Juvenile Detention, Hendrickson reported on Safey Committee, and County Social Services, and Frein reported on FMC DE-CAT, and Lynx Connect. Received manure management plan updates from Ruehlow I Site, Ruehlow III Site, Ted Fox, and Mark Patterson. Keith Horgen stated the City of St. Ansgar opted out of the 28E agreement for MCEDC, which will cut some of the benefits. Horgen suggested not forgetting about economic development for around St. Ansgar. Jenny Backer stated at MCEDC meeting next week they will review the different programs that may continue.

Access Systems Leasing	Serv	566.61
Adams, Tracy L	Mileage	213.08
Ahlers & Cooney, P.C.	Serv	1323.00
Alliant Energy	Util	13.87
American Legion Post #278	Supp	150.50
Astrup Drug, Inc Smart Pharmac	Supp	16.98
Betts, Haley	Mileage	183.47
Bissen, Krystal	Mileage	259.00

Black Hills Energy	Util	326.99
Bruening Rock Products Inc.	Serv	1808.80
Bushbaum Services, LLC	Serv	227.35
Casper Plbg & Htg, Inc.	Serv	2778.17
Cedar Valley Steel Contracting	Serv	20180.00
Cedar Veterinary Clinic	Serv	845.99
Central Iowa Detention	Serv	339.25
Central Petro Co	Supp	865.26
CenturyLink	Phone	47.53
Chapman, Brent	Supp	359.51
City of Carpenter	FM Extensions	332.27
City of McIntire	FM Extensions	415.78
City of Mitchell	FM Extensions	361.11
City of Orchard	FM Extensions	288.50
City of Stacyville	FM Extensions	1061.11
Column Software PBC	Board Proceedings/Legals	471.35
The Crittenton Center	Serv	279.90
Croell Redi-Mix Inc.	Serv	11025.00
Dash	Supp	188.00
Dollar General	Supp	14.75
Elan Financial Services	Supp	726.63
Enterprise Media Group LLC	Board Proceedings/Legals	1424.26
Evans, Mark	Serv	50.00
Floyd/Mitchell Solid Waste	Serv	451.35
Frontier	Phone	739.20
Galls,LLC	Serv	204.21
GFC Leasing - WI	Supp	102.18
Gordon Flesch Company Inc.	Serv	44.40
Greenfield Contractors	Serv	2537.86
Halfman, Deanna	Mileage	106.40
Heartland Power Cooperative	Util	486.26
Heartland Tire	Supp	564.00

Huisman, Laura	Mileage	217.00
I.S.A.C.	Insurance	352.00
IA Law Enforce Acad	Serv	125.00
LJP Waste Solutions	Serv	596.00
Johnson Controls Fire Protecti	Serv	4979.20
Johnson Oil and LP Company	Fuel	45835.83
Ketelsen, Jessa	Mileage	261.24
Krebsbach, Paul	Well Closure Serv.	135.35
L. R. Falk Construction	Serv	48937.52
LiftOff, LLC	Serv	2493.60
McKesson Mediccal - Surgical	Supp	79.81
Motorola Solutions, INC	Supp	100.00
Nationwide	Dues	116.00
NIACC North Iowa Area Communit	Serv	40.00
Nixa, Teresa	Mileage	118.30
Nuway/K&H Coop Oil Co	Fuel	89.12
Olson, Allison	Mileage	46.69
Osage Municipal Utilities	Util/Phone/Internet	125.58
Osage Vet Clinic	Serv	140.00
Paulus, Shannon	School	662.04
Pens.com	Supp	582.79
Pitney Bowes Inc.	Serv	174.29
Pollard Pest Cont Corp	Serv	54.30
Provider Insights, Inc.	Serv	1200.00
Quill	Supp	449.32
Randy's Neighborhood Market	Supp	103.26
Roeker, Grace	Mileage	51.73
Sadler Power Train	Serv	65.16
Saints TV LLC	Serv	1800.00
Schroeder, Nancy	Mileage	32.20
Schulz, Molly	Mileage	224.07
Steinberg, Jackson	Fuel	70.97
-		

Storey Kenworthy	Supp	46.74
Tusler, Melissa	Mileage	52.40
Uhlenhopp, Lindsay	Mileage	25.20
Verizon	Internet/Hot Spots/Phone	375.77
Wapsie Pines Lawn Care & Land.	Serv	1044.00
Waterloo Auto Parts	Supp	2900.00
WHKS & Co.	Serv	3484.00
Wolff, Dawn	Mileage	224.70
World Data Corp Attn: Order P	Supp	300.00
Worth Co. Engineer	Serv	11000.00

Frein adjourned the meeting at 8:54 a.m.

Rachel Foster – Mitchell County Auditor

Todd Frein – Vice Chair Board of Supervisors